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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION
Case Number: 1:24-cv-22142-DPG

FANNY B. MILLSTEIN and
MARTIN KLEINBART,

Plaintiffs,

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,,

Defendant.

JOINT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE DISCOVERY MEMORANDA FOR ZOOM
DISCOVERY HEARING REGARDING SCOPE OF PRIVILEGE ASSERTED BY
DEFENDANT PURSUANT TO BANK SECRECY ACT AND RELATED PROVISIONS

For the discovery hearing via Zoom set by the Court and duly noticed for January 31,
2025 at 2:30 p.m., Plaintiffs and Defendant hereby jointly move for leave to file discovery
memoranda with Plaintiffs” initial filing, not to exceed five (5) pages in length, due no later than
January 10, 2024; Defendant’s response, not to exceed seven (7) pages in length, due no later than
January 17, 2024; and Plaintiffs’ reply to Defendant response, not to exceed three (3) pages in
length, due no later than January 22, 2024.

As previously stated in the Notice of Hearing, the parties dispute the scope of the privilege
asserted by Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (“Wells Fargo”), to the extent certain of Plaintiff’s
Requests for Production seek documents and information that Wells Fargo asserts it is “legally
prohibited from disclosing, acknowledging or admitting the existence of under the Bank Secrecy
Act and related provisions.” Plaintiffs have already provided the Court and served all parties via

email with source materials related to this discovery dispute, including, without limitation, the
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applicable Plaintiffs’ discovery requests and Defendant’s responses and objections thereto; emails
memorializing the parties’ meet and confer discussions; and Defendant’s privilege log with respect
to the categories of materials at issue.

Both Plaintiffs and Defendant believe that this discovery dispute is particularly complex
given varied determinations in numerous cases within and outside this District in applying the
Suspicious Activity Report (“SAR”) privilege, which pertains to certain reporting requirements
imposed on financial institutions by federal law. While the parties agree that a SAR itself and
documents that would disclose the existence of that SAR fall under the applicable privilege, the
parties disagree and recognize there is substantial complexity concerning which evaluative or
investigatory materials would disclose the existence of a particular SAR. E.g., compare Li v.
Walsh, Civ. No. 16-81871 LEAD CASE, Civ. No. 19-80332, 2020 WL 5887443 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 5,
2020) with Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 981 F. Supp.2d 1214 (M.D. Fla. 2013),
reconsideration denied, 2013 WL 12157564 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2013). Accordingly, the parties
jointly request leave to brief the Court to aid its analysis of this particularly complex issue prior to

the Court’s January 31, 2025 scheduled hearing.

Dated: December 31, 2024 Respectfully submitted,
MCGUIREWOODS LLP SILVER LAW GROUP

50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3300 11780 W. Sample Road
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Coral Springs, FL 33065
Tel: (904) 798-3200 Tel.: (954) 755-4799

Fax: (904) 798-3207 Fax: (954) 755-4684

/s/ Emily Y. Rottmann /s/ Peter M. Spett

Emily Y. Rottmann, Esq. Peter M. Spett, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 93154 Florida Bar No. 0088840
erottmann@mcguirewoods.com Email: pspett@silverlaw.com

clambert@mcquirewoods.com
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flservice@mcqguirewoods.com

Jarrod D. Shaw, Esq.

Nellie E. Hestin, Esq.

Tower Two-Sixty

260 Forbes Avenue, Suite 1800
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
jshaw@mcguirewoods.com
nhestin@mcguirewoods.com

Mark W. Kinghorn, Esq.
William O. L. Hutchinson, Esq.
201 N. Tryon St., Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202-2146
mkinghorn@mcguirewoods.com

Zmccamey@mcguirewoods.com

whutchinson@mcquirewoods.com

Attorneys for Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Scott L. Silver, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 095631

Email: ssilver@silverlaw.com
Ryan A. Schwamm, Esq.

Florida Bar. No. 1019116

Email: rschwamm@silverlaw.com

BUCKNER + MILES

2020 Salzedo Street, Ste. 302

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Email: seth@bucknermiles.com
David M. Buckner, Esq.

Email: david@bucknermiles.com
Brett E. von Borke, Esq.

Email: vonborke@bucknermiles.com

SALLAH ASTARITA & COX, LLC
One Boca Place

2255 Glades Rd., Ste. 300E

Boca Raton, FL 33431

James D. Sallah, Esq.

Email: jds@sallahlaw.com

Joshua A Katz, Esq.

Email: jak@sallahlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on December 31, 2024, a copy of the foregoing was furnished
by E-Mail to:

BERGER SINGERMAN LLP
Brian G. Rich, Esq.

Gavin Gaukroger, Esq.

Michael J. Niles, Esq,

313 N Monroe Street, Suite 301
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7643
brich@bergersingerman.com
ggaukroger@bergersingerman.com
mniles@bergersingerman.com

Attorneys for Non-Party Receiver Daniel Stermer

/sl Peter M. Spett
Peter M. Spett, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0088840
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